FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP
RESOLUTION NO. 19-07

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP ROADS FOR BIDS ON THE
ATTACHED PAVING ESTIMATES LIST FOR RESURFACING AND RETRACING AS
(ATTACHMENT “A”), TO BE CERTIFIED FOR FUNDING UPON THE AWARDING OF
CONTRACTS FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, WITH A
COST NOT TO EXCEED $425,000.00.

WHEREAS: Butler County is able to receive discounting on resurfacing and retracing for roadways
with the County; and

WHEREAS: Butler County has provided Fairfield Township an estimate based on desired 2019 work,
with said estimate subject to change upon selection of bid by Butler County; and

WHEREAS: Butler County has requested that all Township Resolutions to be completed and returned
for inclusion in the county contract; and

WHEREAS: The Fairfield Township paving list for 2019 totals $425,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler
County, Ohio, as follows;

SECTION 1: The Board hereby designates 2019 Fairfield Township roads for bids as set forth on the
attached paving estimates list for resurfacing and retracing as seen herein as attachment
“A”, to be certified for funding upon the awarding of contracts for road improvements
with a cost not to exceed $425,000.00 paid from the General Fund (#1000).

SECTION 2: The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two
separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon
its first reading.

SECTION 3 This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees

through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of
Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.

SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and
relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in

compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5: This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: January 9, 2019

Board of Trustees Vote of Trustees

\[ €€
\2¢
\[£ S

AUTHENTICATION
This is to certify that this is a resolution w? was duly ﬂassed and filed with the Fairfield Township

Fiscal Officer this day of / OJ UL (/b,{,, 2019.




Page 2 (Res. No. 19-07)

ATTEST:

Shelly Schultz) Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Géwrence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director



BUTLER COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFCE

: % "

GREGORY L WHERS,

BS.BTLER COURTY SHGIEER

TO: TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES, ADMINSTRATORS AND ROAD
SUPERINTENDENTS
FROM: ERICH ZIEGLER

BUTLER COUNTY ENGINEER’S OFFICE
EMAIL: ZIEGLERE@BCEOQ.ORG
CELL: 513-265-1678

DATE: AUGUST 17,2018

RE: 2019 PAVING & RETRACE CONTRACTS

Please submif your list of roads by Oetober 1, 2018 in order fo bave estimates completed for the
following items of work:

1. Asphalt Paving

2. Chip Seal or Double Chip Seai
3. Black Mat or Microsurfacing
4, Retrace

Specify if you want base repair included in your estimate. Do not include roads that are to be paved
~ in the retrace list. Roads that will be paved are retraced in the paving contract.

Estimates will be completed and sent to you by December 1, 2018. Once estimates are reviewed
changes should be sent to owr office as soon as possible,

Curb repair, culvert replacement and pavement repair that will be performed by your agency should

be done-weltimadvanve of the-start-ef any-eontract work,

Final Reselutions will be due February 1, 2019, Resolutions received afier will not be included in
the 2019 Paving & Retrace Confracts,

1921 FAIRGROVE AVENUE (s 4 HAMILTON, OK 45011-198%  £1.867.5744 90134249144 rax: 5:2.867.5849  wmat infoahcso.oig



UNIT PRICE | $57.00 | $1.50 | $160.00 | $1,140.00 | $2.63 | $0.60 | S$60.00 |53,990.00 | $4.88 [$70.00 | $1.20 | 3.00% | 1.00% | 1.00% | 5.00%
- ___ITEM| 253 254 448 614 644 614 802 .
. = B & " n
£ @ E 2 5 &

Fairfield Township m i {2 g & = 3 .w__ M - @

o [ 3 5. = En g o - o 2 s 5 o o 8

Paving Estimate 2019 = £ 84 33 28 g 3 £ i 5 | E = £ E g =

(1-4-19) g E | 8| Foo | Bov | Ew | Eg = £ & |¢ Bo | 3 55| 2

a [ .m a U om “ 9 ] < = P=} o @ c £ £ET E =5 (=}

3: | F | 5% L S N ISP g S S |8. | E8 | 88| 83 5

S a A= mm (2] =] o Q & 3 | 8% | =F [} a £ [s]

TR I s e sY sY cy Mile LF LF EA Mile LF EA F LS LS LS LS COST

Creelc Side Dr - Rt 4 to Shady Meadows Dr 321 6412 267 0.008 30 646 18 0.004 45 9 323 |2,208.05| 736,02 | 736.02 | 3,680.08 | $80,961.74
Tara Brooke Way - Jayfield Dr to Tarabrooke Ct 167 3333 139 0.000 0 0 0 0.000 0 0 0 1,102.76 | 367.59 | 367.59 |1,837.93 | 540,434.35
Tara Brooke Ct - culdesac to culdesac 266 | 5315 | 221 0.000 0 0 0 0.000 0 | 0 0 | 1,754.84| 584.95 | 584.95 |2,924.73 | $64,343.95
Chandler Way - Taylor Trace to Bridgewater 138 | 2756 115 0.000 0 0 0 0.000 0 0 0 912.00 | 304.00 | 304.00 |1,520.00| $33,440.00
Bridgewater Ln - culdesac to culdesac 293 5862 244 0.000 0 0 0 0,000 0 4] 0 1,936.02 | 645.34 | 645.34 |3,226.70| $70,987.40
Stapleton Ct - Bridgewater to culdesac 94 1884 79 0.000 0 0 o 0.000 0 0 0 624,72 | 208.24 | 208.24 |1,041.20 | $22,906.40
Melbourne Dr - Bridgewater to Liberty Falrfield 64 1286 54 0.000 0 0 0 0.000 0 0 0 426,51 | 142.17 | 142,17 | 710.85 | $15,638.70
Springcrest Dr - Reigart Rd to culdesac 219 | 4373 182 0,000 0 0 0 0.000 0 0 0 1,444.88 | 481.63 | 481,63 | 2,408.13 Mmmkmwmmu
TOTAL| 1562 | 81221 1301 0.008 90 646 | 18 | 0.004 a5 9 323 |10409.76| 3469.92 | 3469.92 | 17349.60| 3381,691.29




UNIT PRICE | $550.00 | $390.00 | $2.25 [ $45.00 | $1.25 | 50.50 | $2.00 |$250.00 | 3.00% | 1.00% | 1.00% | 5.00%
ITEM 642 614 802
o :
. £ b ‘6 =] _ %]
Fairfield Township o = 2 b £ Tol| £ | ¥ & 5 g
= ) o ° = £ = > | 2 ET|EY F
Retrace Request 2019 = £ £ L [ = g =3 o ow | £ D g g
G = = < H £w | 235 | gE [Eu|l28|2GF| E
(12-6-18) b= [ o @ @ 5 d £ £ o= |.E Em | E 5 £
o ] 5 2 ZEe | ER| S8 |Ef|lgm|@gal §
5] fii] in po] (5] [sii=] =] G2 | SF|ad|a o
Mile Mile LF EA LF LF LF EA LS LS s LS COST
Morris Rd - Princeton to Hamilton Mason 0.860 1.650 50 3 133 250 | &8 2 68.74 | 22.91 | 22.91 | 114.6 | $2,520.38
Allison Rd - SR 4 to Canal Rd 0518 | 1.036 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 20.67 | 6.889 | 6.889 | 34.45 | $757.83
TOTAL| 1.378 | 2.686 50 3 133 250 68 2 89.41 | 29.80 | 29.80 |149.01|$3,278.21




